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PPS Major Discipline Incidents by Year and Race - Three Years - With Relative Rate Index

Distinct Students Expelled or Suspended out of School

Relative Rate of Racial Group to White
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School Type  |School Year gl |25 125 2|58=|38|58] £S5 282|328
Elementary Buckman 201012011 5.8% 4.3% 39.1% 5.4% 4.5% 9.0 1.3 1.1
201112012 4.9% 3.4% 23.8% 9.1% 5.6% 7.0 2.7 1.6
201212013 52% 52% 11.8% 4.8% 5.5% 2.3 0.9 1.0

Capitol Hill 201012011 0.9% 1.1%
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PPS Major Discipline Incidents by Year and Race - Three Years - With Relative Rate Index

Distinct Students Expelled or Suspended out of School Relative Rate of Racial Group to White
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School Type  |School Year gl =55 2|85 2|83 E|8EE| 2|25 2|835|3 &
Elementary Lewis 201012011 3.3% 3.1% 14.3% 4.0% 4.6 1.3
201112012 23% 14% 7.7% 6.0% 3.7% 5.4 4.2 2.6
0.7 1.1

201212013 25% 2.9% 2.0% 3.2%
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Distinct Students Expelled or Suspended out of School Relative Rate of Racial Group to White
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school Type  |School Year gl =58 2|SE| 2|8z|3¢|28| 2|28 2| £§2|2&
Elementary Roseway Heights 201012011 5.1% 45% 7.7% 8.9% 23.5% 1.7 20 52
201112012 3.2% 3.0% 11.4% 2.2% 38% 37 07 1.3
201212013  4.1% 3.7% 7.0% 10.2% 57% 1.9 2.8 1.6
Sabin 201012011 55% 4.5% 85% 7.0% 1.9 15
201112012 7.1% 3.6% 15.9% 12.8% 32% 44 36 0.9
201212013 3.1% 1.6% 7.3% 5.1% 29% 46 3.2 1.8
Scott 201012011 6.4% 83% 7.9% 5.6% 33.3% 2.3% 09 07 40 03
201112012 6.5% 6.6% 12.1% 6.2% 12.5% 2.4% 18 09 19 04
201212013  1.8% 2.8% 12.5%
Sitton 201012011  4.2% 3.3% 11.5% 2.4% 16.7% 35 07 51
201112012 6.6% 8.6% 16.0% 3.5% 42% 19 04 0.5
201212013 3.7% 4.7% 7.3% 2.1% * 16 04
Skyline 201012011  0.4% 10.0%
201112012  2.2% 2.7%
201212013  2.6% 2.7% 5.9% 2.2
Stephenson 201012011 2.2% 2.2% 5.9% 2.6
201112012 0.9% 1.1%
201212013 1.2% 1.1% 7.7% 6.7
Sunnyside Environmental 201012011 1.7% 1.5% 2.9% * 2.6% 2.0 1.8
201112012 1.3% 0.8% 8.8% 2.2% 11.0 2.7
201212013 0.7% 0.8%
Vernon 201012011 4.0% 1.0% 8.4% 8.3
201112012 5.0% 3.6% 6.8% 4.4% * 27% 19 1.2 0.8
201212013  7.7% 15.5% 4.9% 10.0%

Vestal 201012011 8.6% 8.5% 20.0% 6.8% 40.0% 1.0% 6.7% 2.3 0.8 4.7 0.1 0.7%
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Elementary Woodlawn 201012011 12.6% 19.3% 16.6% 0.9% * 59% 118% 09 0.0 03 06
25 06 18 35 06 10

201112012 13.3% 8.1% 20.1% 5.0% 14.3% 28.6% 5.0% 7.7%

20121
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School Type
Middle

Distinct Students Expelled or Suspended out of School Relative Rate of Racial Group to White
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School Year gl =58 2|SE| 2|8z|3¢|28| 2|28 2| £§2|2 &
Beaumont 201012011 | 3.3% 1.1% 55% 8.6% 9.1% 4.9 7.6 8.0
201112012 | 6.0% 1.7% 21.3% 8.8% 4.1% 123 51 2.4
201212013 | 6.2% 2.3% 20.0% 7.1% 7.4% 5.4% 8.9 3.2 3.3 24
da Vinci 201012011 | 3.0% 2.2% 15.4% 3.3% * 69 15
201112012 | 2.6% 2.2% 3.7% 7.7% 3.8% 1.7 3.5 1.8
201212013 | 4.7% 4.2% 9.1% 7.4% 7.7% 2.2 1.8 1.8
George 2010m2011 | 27.2% 23.5% 43.1% 20.5% 16.7% 10.7% 50.0% 22.2% 1.8 0.9 0.7 0.5 2.1 0.9
201112012 | 17.8% 16.0% 34.0% 10.0% 20.0% 3.7% 12.5% 200% 21 06 12 02 08 1.2
201212013 | 25.7% 23.9% 45.7% 14.8% 33.3% 9.1% 11.1% 6.3% 1.9 0.6 14 04 0.5 0.3
Gray 201012011 | 6.5% 4.3% 30.0% 16.7% * 7.1% 3.1% 7.1 3.9 1.7 0.7
201112012 | 5.2% 42% 6.3% 5.9% * 7.1% 13.0% 15 14 1.7 3.1
2012r2013 | 4.5% 3.6% 30.0% 5.1% 91% 83 14 2.5
Hosford 201012011 | 7.1% 8.4% 16.2% 4.2% 1.5% 6.1% 1.9 0.5 0.2 0.7
201112012 | 6.6% 5.6% 22.7% 7.9% 6.3% 4.1 14 1.1
201212013 | 7.8% 5.9% 36.1% 4.4% 4.5% * 9.1% 6.2 0.8 0.8 1.6
Jackson 201012011 | 2.6% 23% 2.7% 5.5% 4.2% 12 2.4 1.8
2011712012 | 2.1% 1.0% 12.1% 3.8% 4.8% 11.8 3.8 4.7
201212013 [ 2.1% 1.0% 10.0% 5.3% 28% 9.7 51 2.7
Lane 2010n12011 | 17.6% 18.7% 37.1% 15.7% 25.0% 3.1% * 31.3% 2.0 0.8 1.3 0.2 1.7
201112012 | 19.5% 21.4% 31.0% 20.1% 14.3% 5.6% * 27.8% 14 0.9 0.7 0.3 1.3
201212013 | 14.4% 14.2% 25.9% 14.6% 33.3% 33.3% 24.0% 1.8 1.0 2.3 2.3 1.7
Mt Tabor 201012011 | 2.2% 2.4% 3.4% 2.0% 1.2% 2.4% 14 0.8 0.5 1.0
2011712012 | 3.7% 3.8% 10.0% 2.9% 3.9% 1.8% 2.6 0.8 1.0 0.5
201212013 | 3.5% 2.7% 11.8% 5.6% 25.0% 4.3% 4.3 2.1 9.1 1.6
Sellwood 2010m12011 | 10.3% 9.1% 14.3% 20.8% 16.7% 1.6 2.3 1.8
201112012 | 8.4% 8.0% 12.5% 11.6% 16.7% 8.3% 5.0% 16 14 2.1 1.0 0.6
201212013 | 3.7% 3.7% 6.7% 4.8% 3.7% 1.8 1.3 1.0
West Sylvan 201012011 3.7% 3.3% 5.6% 6.2% 2.9% * 33% 17 138 0.9 1.0
2011712012 | 2.8% 3.3% 3.8% 1.5% 3.1% 1.2 0.5 1.0
201212013 0.8% 0.8% 4.0% 1.2% 52 16
Total 2010-2011 | 7.2% 5.2% 20.3% 11.1% 8.9% 2.6% 20.0% 7.3% 3.9 2.1 1.7 0.5 3.8 14
2011-2012 | 6.6% 4.8% 20.4% 9.7% 10.9% 2.8% 56% 62% 43 20 23 06 12 13
2012-2013 | 6.3% 3.9% 26.3% 8.2% 16.3% 2.6% 11.1% 5.2% 6.8 2.1 4.2 0.7 2.9 1.3

PPS Data & Policy Analysis
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Distinct Students Expelled or Suspended out of School

Relative Rate of Racial Group to White

School Type
PPS Alt

PPS Special

Charter

School
ACCESS

Alliance **

Metro. Learning Center

Total

CTC **

PPS Pioneer Programs **

Total

Arthur Academy

Cm2 Opal School

Emerson School

Le Monde

Year
201012011

201112012

201212013
2010r2011

201112012

201212013
201012011

201112012

201212013
2010-2011

2011-2012

2012-2013
201012011

201112012

201212013
201012011

201112012

201212013
2010-2011

2011-2012

2012-2013
2010m2011

201112012

201212013
201012011

201112012

201212013
201012011

201112012

201212013
201212013

10.0%
9.4%
10.8%
2.5%
1.6%
1.8%
4.3%
4.1%
4.7%

2.7%
56.8%
52.1%
45.2%

37.7%

24.1%
22.8%
11.6%
11.9%

8.8%

0.7%
1.1%

White

2.3%
5.1%
5.5%
12.5%
12.5%
10.0%
2.7%
1.6%
1.4%
4.1%
4.3%
3.8%

3.3%
53.2%
42.9%
30.5%
35.0%
19.5%
16.1%

9.6%
12.7%

8.6%

1.1%
1.5%

African
American

15.5%
11.3%
20.0%
10.0%

7.7%
14.1%
9.7%
16.4%

67.7%
82.1%
96.4%
44.7%
36.5%
50.0%
25.0%

8.3%
25.0%

Hispanic

3.5%
2.4%
4.3%

3.7%
3.0%
2.2%
2.6%
3.4%

5.6%
50.0%
53.3%
46.2%
29.4%
22.2%
22.6%

12.5%
6.3%

Native
American
Asian

16.7% 3.3%

* ok %

*

* *

16.7% 27.3%
14.3% 12.5%

*

16.7%

Pacific
Islander

o Multiple

S Races

11.1%
8.3%

5.3%
2.3%
2.1%
3.7%

* 30.0%

* 42.9%
* 21.4%

11.1%
16.7%
16.7%
12.0%

African

American

0.9
2.0
3.7

5.7
3.4
2.3
4.3

1.3
1.9
3.2
1.3
1.9
3.1
2.6
0.7
2.9

Hispanic

0.2
0.4

2.3
2.2
0.5
0.6
0.9

1.7
0.9
1.2
1.5
0.8
1.1
1.4

1.0
0.7

Native

American

4.3

0.9
0.9

1.3

Asian
Pacific
Islander
Multiple
Races

N
()

0.9
0.8

3.9
0.6
0.5
1.0

0.7

1.2
1.1
0.7
1.7
13
1.4
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Distinct Students Expelled or Suspended out of School Relative Rate of Racial Group to White
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School Type  |School Year gl =55 £S5 2|sc|3E|EE| 2|25 2|835|3E
Charter LEP Charter H.S. 201012011 | 25.4% 11.6% 46.3% 27.8% 12.5% 71.4% 4.0 24 1.1 6.2
201112012 | 21.8% 15.3% 42.9% 20.5% 12.5% 11.1% 2.8 1.3 0.8 0.7
201212013 | 24.9% 24.6% 32.1% 22.0% * 23.1% 1.3 0.9 0.9
Portland Village School 2010m2011( 0.9% 0.7% 9.1% 12.2
201112012 | 3.1% 3.1% 4.0% 9.1% 1.3 3.0
201212013 1.3% 09% 7.7% 3.1% 81 33
Self Enhancement Inc. 201012011 | 16.3% 17.3%
201112012 | 22.0% 22.4% *
201212013 | 27.1% 27.4% 37.5% 16.7%
Trillium 201012011
201112012
201212013 | 4.0% 3.5% 16.7% 5.6% 5.9% 4.7 1.6 1.7
Total 2010-2011 | 8.1% 2.8% 23.2% 13.9% 6.3% 2.8% 16.0% 8.2 4.9 2.2 1.0 5.7
2011-2012 | 8.4% 4.5% 24.3% 12.0% 5.6% 2.4% 78% 54 27 12 05 1.7
2012-2013 | 8.5% 5.1% 25.1% 12.0% 2.4% 8.6% 4.9 2.4 0.5 1.7
District Total 2010-2011 | 5.7% 3.9% 14.8% 6.5% 10.1% 18% 75% 56% 38 17 26 05 19 14
2011-2012 ( 5.3% 3.6% 15.7% 5.5% 8.3% 1.6% 6.7% 4.9% 4.4 15 2.3 0.4 1.9 1.4
2012-2013 | 4.7% 3.0% 14.8% 51% 84% 15% 30% 50% 49 17 28 05 1.0 16

All percentages are of October Enrollment. Ethnicicy percentages shown are students and incidents of that ethnicity divided by the count of students enrolled in October of that subgroup.
*Discipline counts and rates are suppressed where enrollment falls below 6 students. Percents based on a small number of students are not statistically sound and do NOT support
comparison.

Major Discipline Referrals are outnofischool suspension (exclusion from school for at least one but not more than 10 days) and expulsion.
Counts of students referred are unduplicated within a school. For example if a student at one school received two outnofischool suspensions and one expulsion, that student will be counted
once in the student row, with three major incidents being included for that student in the total incidents row for that school.

Relative Rate Index (RRI) provides a single index number that indicates the extent to which the volume of contact or activity differs for minority youth and white youth. RRI is calculated as the
percent of activity involving minority youth divided are



