

PPS Major Discipline Incidents by Year and Race Three Years With Relative Rate Index

			Disti	nct Stud	dents Ex	pelled o	r Suspen	Relative Rate of Racial Group to White								
School Type	School	Year	Overall	White	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races
Elementary	Buckman	2010 2011 2011 2012 2012 2013	5.8% 4.9% 5.2%	3.4%	39.1% 23.8% 11.8%	5.4% 9.1% 4.8%	·			4.5% 5.6% 5.5%	9.0 7.0 2.3	1.3 2.7 0.9				1.1 1.6 1.0
	Capitol Hill	2010 2011 2011	0.9%	1.1%												

PPS Major Discipline Incidents by Year and Race Three Years With Relative Rate Index Relative Rate of Racial Group to White Distinct Students Expelled or Suspended out of School African American Native American African American Hispanic Multiple Races Hispanic Pacific Islander Overall Native White Asian

School Type

School

Year

PPS Major Discipline Incidents by Year and Race Three Years With Relative Rate Index

			Disti	nct Stu	dents Ex	pelled (or Suspe	ended o	hool	Relative Rate of Racial Group to White						
School Type	School	Year	Overall	White	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races
Elementary	Lewis	2010 2011	3.3%	3.1%	14.3%	4.0%					4.6	1.3				
		2011 2012	2.3%	1.4%	7.7%	6.0%				3.7%	5.4	4.2				2.6
		2012 2013	2.5%	2.9%		2.0%				3.2%		0.7				1.1

PPS Major Discipline Incidents by Year and Race Three Years With Relative Rate Index

			Distir	nct Stu	dents Ex	pelled (or Suspe	hool	Relat	e of Rac	ial Group to White					
School Type	School	Year	Overall	White	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races
Elementary	Roseway Heights	2010 2011	5.1%	4.5%	7.7%	8.9%	23.5%				1.7	2.0	5.2			
		2011 2012	3.2%	3.0%	11.4%	2.2%				3.8%	3.7	0.7				1.3
		2012 2013	4.1%	3.7%	7.0%	10.2%				5.7%	1.9	2.8				1.6
	Sabin	2010 2011	5.5%	4.5%	8.5%	7.0%					1.9	1.5				
		2011 2012	7.1%	3.6%	15.9%	12.8%				3.2%	4.4	3.6				0.9
		2012 2013	3.1%	1.6%	7.3%	5.1%				2.9%	4.6	3.2				1.8
	Scott	2010 2011	6.4%	8.3%	7.9%	5.6%		2.3%			0.9	0.7	4.0	0.3		
		2011 2012	6.5%	6.6%	12.1%		12.5%	2.4%			1.8	0.9	1.9	0.4		
	2 111	2012 2013	1.8%				12.5%									
	Sitton	2010 2011	4.2%		11.5%		16.7%				3.5	0.7	5.1			0.5
		2011 2012	6.6%		16.0%	3.5%	*			4.2%	1.9	0.4				0.5
	Claudia	2012 2013	3.7%	4.7%	7.3%	2.1%	^			10.00/	1.6	0.4				
	Skyline	2010 2011	0.4%	0.70/						10.0%						
		2011 2012	2.2%	2.7%						5.9%						2.2
	Ctanhansan	2012 2013 2010 2011	2.6% 2.2%	2.7% 2.2%						5.9%						2.2
	Stephenson	2010 2011	0.9%	1.1%						5.9%						2.0
		2011 2012	1.2%	1.1%		7.7%						6.7				
	Sunnyside Environmental	2012 2013	1.7%	1.1%		2.9%	*			2.6%		2.0				1.8
	Sullityside Environmental	2010 2011	1.7%	0.8%		8.8%				2.0%		11.0				2.7
		2011 2012	0.7%	0.8%		0.070				2.270		11.0				2.1
	Vernon	2010 2011	4.0%	1.0%	8.4%						8.3					
	VOITION	2011 2012	5.0%	3.6%	6.8%	4.4%			*	2.7%	1.9	1.2				0.8
		2012 2013	7.7%	0.070	15.5%	4.9%				10.0%	1.7	1.2				0.0
	Vestal	2010 2011	8.6%	8.5%	20.0%		40.0%	1.0%		6.7%	2.3	8.0	4.7	0.1		0.7%

PPS Major Discipline Incidents by Year and Race Three Years With Relative Rate Index

			Disti	nct Stu	dents Ex	pelled (or Suspe	ended o	hool	Relative Rate of Racial Group to White							
School Type	School	Year	Overall	White	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races	
Elementary	Woodlawn	2010 2011 2011 2012 2012	12.6% 13.3%	19.3% 8.1%	16.6% 20.1%	0.9% 5.0%		28.6%	5.9% 5.0%	11.8% 7.7%	0.9 2.5	0.0 0.6	1.8	3.5	0.3 0.6	0.6 1.0	

PPS Major Discipline Incidents by Year and Race Three Years With Relative Rate Index

			Disti	nct Stu	dents Ex	hool	Relative Rate of Racial Group to White									
School Type	School	Year	Overall	White	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races
Middle	Beaumont	2010 2011	3.3%	1.1%	5.5%	8.6%				9.1%	4.9	7.6				8.0
		2011 2012	6.0%	1.7%	21.3%	8.8%				4.1%	12.3	5.1				2.4
		2012 2013	6.2%		20.0%	7.1%		7.4%		5.4%	8.9	3.2		3.3		2.4
	da Vinci	2010 2011	3.0%	2.2%	15.4%	3.3%			*		6.9	1.5				
		2011 2012	2.6%	2.2%	3.7%	7.7%				3.8%	1.7	3.5				1.8
		2012 2013	4.7%	4.2%	9.1%	7.4%				7.7%	2.2	1.8				1.8
	George	2010 2011	27.2%	23.5%	43.1%	20.5%	16.7%	10.7%	50.0%	22.2%	1.8	0.9	0.7	0.5	2.1	0.9
		2011 2012	17.8%	16.0%	34.0%	10.0%	20.0%	3.7%	12.5%	20.0%	2.1	0.6	1.2	0.2	0.8	1.2
		2012 2013	25.7%	23.9%	45.7%	14.8%	33.3%	9.1%	11.1%	6.3%	1.9	0.6	1.4	0.4	0.5	0.3
	Gray	2010 2011	6.5%	4.3%	30.0%	16.7%	*	7.1%		3.1%	7.1	3.9		1.7		0.7
		2011 2012	5.2%	4.2%	6.3%	5.9%	*	7.1%		13.0%	1.5	1.4		1.7		3.1
		2012 2013	4.5%	3.6%	30.0%	5.1%				9.1%	8.3	1.4				2.5
	Hosford	2010 2011	7.1%	8.4%	16.2%	4.2%		1.5%		6.1%	1.9	0.5		0.2		0.7
		2011 2012	6.6%	5.6%	22.7%	7.9%				6.3%	4.1	1.4				1.1
		2012 2013	7.8%	5.9%	36.1%	4.4%		4.5%	*	9.1%	6.2	0.8		0.8		1.6
	Jackson	2010 2011	2.6%	2.3%	2.7%	5.5%				4.2%	1.2	2.4				1.8
		2011 2012	2.1%	1.0%	12.1%	3.8%		4.8%			11.8	3.8		4.7		
		2012 2013	2.1%	1.0%	10.0%	5.3%				2.8%	9.7	5.1				2.7
	Lane	2010 2011	17.6%	18.7%	37.1%	15.7%	25.0%	3.1%	*	31.3%	2.0	0.8	1.3	0.2		1.7
		2011 2012	19.5%	21.4%	31.0%	20.1%	14.3%	5.6%	*	27.8%	1.4	0.9	0.7	0.3		1.3
		2012 2013	14.4%	14.2%	25.9%	14.6%	33.3%		33.3%	24.0%	1.8	1.0	2.3		2.3	1.7
	Mt Tabor	2010 2011	2.2%	2.4%	3.4%	2.0%		1.2%		2.4%	1.4	0.8		0.5		1.0
		2011 2012	3.7%	3.8%	10.0%	2.9%		3.9%		1.8%	2.6	8.0		1.0		0.5
		2012 2013	3.5%	2.7%	11.8%	5.6%	25.0%	4.3%			4.3	2.1	9.1	1.6		
	Sellwood	2010 2011	10.3%	9.1%	14.3%	20.8%				16.7%	1.6	2.3				1.8
		2011 2012	8.4%	8.0%	12.5%	11.6%	16.7%	8.3%		5.0%	1.6	1.4	2.1	1.0		0.6
		2012 2013	3.7%	3.7%	6.7%	4.8%				3.7%	1.8	1.3				1.0
	West Sylvan	2010 2011	3.7%	3.3%	5.6%	6.2%		2.9%	*	3.3%	1.7	1.8		0.9		1.0
		2011 2012	2.8%	3.3%	3.8%	1.5%				3.1%	1.2	0.5				1.0
		2012 2013	0.8%	0.8%	4.0%	1.2%					5.2	1.6				
	Total	2010 2011	7.2%	5.2%	20.3%	11.1%	8.9%	2.6%	20.0%	7.3%	3.9	2.1	1.7	0.5	3.8	1.4
		2011 2012	6.6%	4.8%	20.4%	9.7%	10.9%	2.8%	5.6%	6.2%	4.3	2.0	2.3	0.6	1.2	
		2012 2013	6.3%		26.3%		16.3%	2.6%	11.1%	5.2%	6.8	2.1	4.2	0.7	2.9	

PPS Data & Policy Analysis
Page 7 of 10

r Discipline Incidents by Year and Race Three Years With Relative Rate Index

			Disti	nct Stu	dents Ex	(pelled	or Suspe	ended o	ut of Sc	hool	Relative Rate of Racial Group to White						
е	School	Year	Overall	White	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races	
	ACCESS	2010 2011	2.0%	2.3%						5.0%				·		2.2	
		2011 2012 2012 2013	3.5% 4.6%	5.1% 5.5%				5.3%						1.0			
	Alliance ***	2010 2011			15.5%	3.5%		0.070			1.2	0.3					
		2011 2012			11.3%	2.4%				11.1%	0.9	0.2				0.9	
		2012 2013	10.8%		20.0%	4.3%	*			8.3%	2.0	0.4				0.8	
	Metro. Learning Center	2010 2011	2.5%		10.0%						3.7						
		2011 2012	1.6%	1.6%		3.7%						2.3					
		2012 2013	1.8%	1.4%	7.7%	3.0%				5.3%	5.7	2.2				3.9	
	Total	2010 2011	4.3%	4.1%	14.1%	2.2%				2.3%	3.4	0.5				0.6	
		2011 2012	4.1%	4.3%	9.7%	2.6%				2.1%	2.3	0.6				0.5	
		2012 2013	4.7%	3.8%	16.4%	3.4%	16.7%	3.3%		3.7%	4.3	0.9	4.3	0.9		1.0	
S Special	CTC **	2010 2011															
		2011 2012															
		2012 2013	2.7%	3.3%		5.6%						1.7					
	PPS Pioneer Programs **	2010 2011			67.7%		*	*	*	*	1.3	0.9					
		2011 2012	52.1%	42.9%	82.1%	53.3%	*	*	*	30.0%	1.9	1.2				0.7	
		2012 2013			96.4%		*	*		*	3.2	1.5					
	Total	2010 2011			44.7%		*	*	*	42.9%	1.3	8.0				1.2	
		2011 2012			36.5%				*	21.4%	1.9	1.1	0.9	1.4		1.1	
		2012 2013			50.0%	22.6%	14.3%	12.5%		11.1%	3.1	1.4	0.9	0.8		0.7	
arter	Arthur Academy	2010 2011	11.6%		25.0%		*			16.7%	2.6					1.7	
		2011 2012	11.9%			12.5%	16.7%			16.7%	0.7	1.0	1.3			1.3	
		2012 2013	8.8%	8.6%	25.0%	6.3%				12.0%	2.9	0.7				1.4	
	Cm2 Opal School	2010 2011															
		2011 2012 2012 2013															
	Emerson School	2010 2011															
		2011 2012															
		2012 2013	0.7%	1.1%													
	Le Monde	2012 2013	1.1%														

PPS Major Discipline Incidents by Year and Race Three Years With Relative Rate Index

			Disti	nct Stu	dents Ex	pelled	or Suspe	hool	Relative Rate of Racial Group to White									
School Type	School	Year	Overall	White	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races	African American	Hispanic	Native American	Asian	Pacific Islander	Multiple Races		
Charter	LEP Charter H.S.	2010 2011	25.4%	11.6%	46.3%	27.8%		12.5%		71.4%	4.0	2.4		1.1		6.2		
		2011 2012	21.8%	15.3%	42.9%	20.5%		12.5%		11.1%	2.8	1.3		8.0		0.7		
		2012 2013	24.9%	24.6%	32.1%	22.0%		*		23.1%	1.3	0.9				0.9		
	Portland Village School	2010 2011	0.9%	0.7%	9.1%						12.2							
		2011 2012	3.1%	3.1%		4.0%				9.1%		1.3				3.0		
		2012 2013	1.3%	0.9%	7.7%	3.1%					8.1	3.3						
		2010 2011	16.3%		17.3%													
		2011 2012	22.0%		22.4%					*								
		2012 2013	27.1%		27.4%	37.5%				16.7%								
	Trillium	2010 2011																
		2011 2012																
		2012 2013	4.0%	3.5%	16.7%	5.6%				5.9%	4.7	1.6				1.7		
	Total	2010 2011	8.1%	2.8%	23.2%	13.9%	6.3%	2.8%		16.0%	8.2	4.9	2.2	1.0		5.7		
		2011 2012	8.4%	4.5%	24.3%	12.0%	5.6%	2.4%		7.8%	5.4	2.7	1.2	0.5		1.7		
		2012 2013	8.5%	5.1%	25.1%	12.0%		2.4%		8.6%	4.9	2.4		0.5		1.7		
District	Total	2010 2011	5.7%	3.9%	14.8%	6.5%	10.1%	1.8%	7.5%	5.6%	3.8	1.7	2.6	0.5	1.9	1.4		
		2011 2012	5.3%	3.6%	15.7%	5.5%	8.3%	1.6%	6.7%	4.9%	4.4	1.5	2.3	0.4	1.9	1.4		
		2012 2013	4.7%	3.0%	14.8%	5.1%	8.4%	1.5%	3.0%	5.0%	4.9	1.7	2.8	0.5	1.0	1.6		

All percentages are of October Enrollment. Ethnicity percentages shown are students and incidents of that ethnicity divided by the count of students enrolled in October of that subgroup.

Major Discipline Referrals are out of school suspension (exclusion from school for at least one but not more than 10 days) and expulsion.

Counts of students referred are unduplicated within a school. For example if a student at one school received two out of school suspensions and one expulsion, that student will be counted once in the student row, with three major incidents being included for that student in the total incidents row for that school.

Relative Rate Index (RRI) provides a single index number that indicates the extent to which the volume of contact or activity differs for minority youth and white youth. RRI is calculated as the percent of activity involving minority youth divided

^{*}Discipline counts and rates are suppressed where enrollment falls below 6 students. "Percents based on a small number of students are not statistically sound and do NOT support comparison.